If you invest in our common stock, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in
this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2010 was approximately $10,395,457, or $0.12 per share of common stock. Net
tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2010. After giving effect to the sale of 8,333,333 shares of common stock by us at a price of $1.20 per share,
and after deducting our estimated placement agent fees and offering expenses payable by us, and an estimate of the fair value of the warrant
liabilities, our as adjusted net tangible book value would have been approximately $17,015,457 or approximately $0.18 per share of common
stock, as of December 31, 2010. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.06 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $1.02 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a
per share basis:

Purchase price per share   $ 1.20

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2010  $ 0.12
Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.06

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.18
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 1.02

S-15

Table of Contents

The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on 84,160,849 shares outstanding

as of December 31, 2010 and excludes:

 · 8,076,795 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options having a weighted average exercise price of $1.01 per
share;

 · 8,426,000 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our existing stock option plan;

 · 5,624,583 shares of our common stock that have been reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding warrants having a

weighted average exercise price of $1.48 per share;